SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

L T p :;’.\: VS, ér‘l LT I )
NO. %5 > "ED NO. . 'Y .  JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. § e
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ L

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00

MILEAGE § 1,50

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM -$25-60

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.60

COPIES § . o2

NOTARY § L an L
TOTAL #*##%% sk dskiomikakinnns ¢ -, o0 70

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § 3L

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75-00

TOTAL ¢ e sk oh ok ok ol ofe sl e e s ook b i sk ol ke e ke o $

i’ LA

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $16:60
RECORDER OF DEEDS $
TOTAL #*#%dk ko koicksded ook doiok ¢ G-
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 N
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUENT 20 8 -
TOTAL **%¥ sk sk sdbomdokkskek sk x § “*) . (Xj‘
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 8
WATER 20§
TOTAL #¥ksskskkiksorsoksraskikhs ¢
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) §_ - Lo
MISC. $
$

TOTAL e o ke 3k e ok ok o o ok ok ole ok e ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok $

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)

lf .l'fr‘k /’ u-..."l ’ A
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Phelan Hallinan and Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F, Kennedy
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215.583-7000
Main Fax 215-563-5534

Peter J. Tremper Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext, 1481 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

December 4, 2007
Via Telefax 570-389-5625
Memorandum

To: Office of the Sheriff
COLUMBIA County

Aftn:  Real Estate Dept.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N A,

Vs,

KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
COLUMBIA- No, 548-CV.-2007

Premises: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriffs Sale of the above referenced property which is
scheduled for December 5, 2007,

Defendant filed Ch. 13 Bankruptcy on 7/31/07 at #07.51913,
Should you have any guestions or concems tlo not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,

Peter J. Tremper



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

LU c r:'-‘) F’:‘\ 28 ( If.._;?"_a:_ <.:f:. V8. sz?( I‘;'\«E”{ iy _) ( ": A L

NO. 45 -7 ED° NO. 4% &7 JD DATE/TIME OF SALE dm g /vOO

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ g 00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ IS0

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00

MILEAGE $ .00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ £.00
NOTARY $§ /5.0 .
TOTAL o s 7 3k vl o ok ok e e ok ok ok ok ok ok ok e sk e ok ok $ bt _:‘ . e
WEB POSTING $150 00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC, $ S04
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 .
TOTAL ks skiiomonkksdnkik ¢ /O ,’ '—-f{_.‘)
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § &7/, 0 o
TOTAL **ksksk sk wgasonsksksoksss g AN
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 S
SCHOOL DIST. 20§ o
DELINQUENT 20 8 a0 o
TOTAL wakkokskekkk sk kR koo ke & $ 5 J a/)
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE: o
SEWER 20§y
WATER 20§
TOTAL ******************$*** $ / f;) “) b
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § 120,00
MISC. $
$

TOTAL *¥# ks sskorskkokdodokdsdhksx ¢

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s/ gal



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

M/"d ; e e f*;t 18 vs [l amei o ] e i
NO. ”?": =077 ED NO. § ‘{/ o / JD

DATE/TIME OF SALE: / )< . foot.

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID S

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT S

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: $
LESS DEPOSIT: $
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN § DAYS b
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Phelan Hallinan and Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1817 John F. Kennedy
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103.1814
215-583.7000
Main Fax 215.563-5534

Peter J. Tremper Representing Lenders in
Legal Agsistant, Ext. 1481 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

October 23, 2007
Via Telefax 570-389.5625
Memorandum

To: DOffice of the Shenff
COLUMBIA County

Aftn: Real Estate Dept.
WELLS FARG{ BANK, N A

Vs,
KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C, DEELEY
COLUMBIA- No. 548-CV-2007

Premises: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Dear Siror Madam:

Please POSTPONEthe Sheriffs Sale of the above referenced property which is
scheduied for October 24, 2007. Please reschedule this sale for December 5, 2007 at
10:00 am.

Should you have any questions or concerns do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,

Peter J. Tremper
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CREDSRES

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Case No. 5:07-bk—-51913-JJT
Chapter 13

In re;

maiden. and rade):

Kenneth A Martin

Notice is hereby given that:

DATE: December 3, 2007
TIME: 01:08 PM

for the

< Debtor in the above referenced case.
¢ Joint Debtor in the above referenced case.

Debtor(s) (name(s) used by the debtor(sy in the last 8 years, including maryied,

The previously scheduled 341 meeting of creditors has been & rescheduled ¢ continued to:

LOCATION: Genetti Hotel, 77 East Market Street, Wilkes—Barre, PA

& Debtor and Jbint Debtor in the above referenced case.

Julia C Martin
aka Julie C Martin, fka Julie C Deeley, fka Julia C
Deele

Address of the Bankruptey Clerk's Office:
U.S. Bankruptey Court

274 Max Rosenn U.S. Courthouse
197 South Main Street
Wilkes—Barre, PA 18701

‘F'elephone number: 370-826—645()

For the Court:

Clerk of the Bankrupicy Clount

Hours Open: Monday - Friday 8:00 AM — 5:00 PM

Date: 10/17/07
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FORM BY1 (Chapier 13 Casg) (LUAG) T Case Number 5:07-bk-Si913-JJ1
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

‘Fhe debtor(sy listed below filed o Chapier 13 bankruptey cane ua 73107, You may be o creditor of the debtor. This antice lists importam

deadlines. You may want 1o consull an attomey 0 protet your nights. Al docusiivnts filed in the case suay be ispucted ai the bankropeey

clerk’s office or electronicatly through "PACER" (Pibie Access 1o Count Hlectronte Records s, NCYULS: The sl of tie bankrupiey clerk's
affice copmot give lesad ady e,

See Reverse Side For Importaine Explanations,

Debtor(s) (name(s ) used by the debor{sy in the fest ¥ vears, insloding marrwad, maidon, and trade &

Kenneth A Marun Juiia C Martin
15615 Fairview Ave aka Jubic ¢ Martin. fka Julie C Deeley, ka Julia C
Berwick, PA 18603 Deciey

13085 Fairview Ave
Berwick, PA ER663

Case Number: Suowhif Security Nedfas 4 dgits or Taxpayer 11 Nos .
507 bl-S1GI k-0 1Y 18853020
Lol 50134
Atioroey for Dieblor(s) (name and address): Bunkmptey Tnusice name and addressk
fames Beatrtee Ir Claarles L Delfari T (Yrusiced
Bealice Law OHfices RI2E Adams Drive, Suite A
0 Box 70 ltammelsiown, P4 17036
Hughesvitle, BA 17737 Teiephone aumber: 717 560~6L197

Telephone nutnber: 570 546305

43 TRl

{ime: H:(NI.AM"

Thae: Oetober 158, 2007

Pocaton: {renetti Hotel, 77 Bust Market Street, Wilkes—13arre, PA
G S

elved hy e h::nkmuy clrk s offize by the loliowng deadlin
Deadiine to File a Proot of Claim
FRGOF OF CLAIM FORM IS INCLUDEI.
Al ereditors whae file proof of claim MUST serve a tree copy of said clalm upon the
Chapter 13 Case Trustee,
For all creditors (except o governmental unity 1308
For a goversmental unit texcept as otherwise provided in Fed. R Baokr, 2. 30602(c) 1 1
B0 1DAYS FROM THE ORDIER GRANTING RELIER

Apers st be s

_ Foreign Creditors p . .
A ereditor (0 whom this notiee is sent at a foreign address should read the information under "Claims™ on the reversc side; eTTE

Deadline to Ohisot te Fxemptione:
Thirty (30} duys atter the conclusion of the mecting o crediors.

Deadline to file a Complaint to Determine Dischargeability of Certain Debts: 12/14/07

Filing of Proposed Plan, Objections to the Plan:

A copy of the proposed plan ¢or summary) is included. Any objections filed o the ptan that are not setiled prior 1 the vonfirmation hearing
wili he heard at the confinnation hearing. Il no objections are {iled, the court may enter an order confirming the plazs. You will receive

separate notice of the confirmation hearing and deadline for vhjections to confirmation of the plan.
e, R S A EPPTTTREL
S - S : oo
R 'g.% 4 1% B

In most instances, the filing of the hunkruptey cose sutomaticatly stays cerfam eoilvction and other sctions against the debtor and the
debtor’s property. and certain cadeblors, Under certain circuinstances, the sisy may be lunited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the
debter can reguest the court t oxtend or impose o stay. I you sitempt o coblect a debt or tuke other sction in viotation of the Bank upKy
Code. you may be penalized. Consadt o Bawyer (o determine vour rights in this case.

Address of the Bankruptey Clerk's Office:
118, Bankrupicy Court Clork of the Bunkouptey
274 Max Rosenn LS. Courthovise LR OLEIE Bankrtpiey
{97 Souh Main Street
Wilkes=DBarre, ["A 1871

our

Tclephone number: 378260450}
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EXPILANATIONS LORM B ¢ (806

Hiling of Chapter 13 A bankrupley case under chapter 13 of the Bankrupicy ¢ 'ode shitle 11, Uinited States Code) has been liled in this

Baakrupicy Casc court by the debtor(sy histed on the front side, and on order tor refief has been citered. Chapter 13 allows an
individual with regular income fnd debts below s specilicd amoant w adjust debts parsaani (0 a plan. A plan is not
effecrive unbess confinmed by dic bankruptey court, Yo may ohject o confirmadion of the plan and appear at the
confirmation hearing which will be scheduied siter S 341 Mecting of Creditors bas beea concluded . A copy (or
summary ) of the plun is incheded with thts sotice. You wili receive separaie notice of the confirmation hearing.
The debtor will remain in possession of the dublor's property and may cominue 10 operale the debtor's business, if
any., unicss the court orders atherwvise.

Creditors Generally Prohibsied collecuon actons against the debtor and vertain codebtors are bsted i Bankruptey Code § 362 and §

May Not "Tuke Certain 130]. Common exanples of prohibited actions i e contecting the debicr by telephone, mustl, or otherwise o

Actions dermand repayinents king actions w collect moey o vhiain property from the deblon: repossessing the debtor’s
property; sturting or comning fawsails of foreckostes: and gastishing or deduciing from the debtor's wuges. tndes
certain circwimstances., the stay sy b limited o 30 days o nob exist at ol sbhoagh the debtor can reguust she court
oy exceed OF IMPose a stay.

Meeting of Creditors A meeting of creditons 18 scheduled for the date, simic. and location listed on the front side. The debtor (both spouses
in a joint case) must be present at the meeding te be questioned under oath by the frustee, and by creditors.
Creditens are welcome 1o attend, but are oot requind o do so. The mecting may be contmued and concluded o5 a
futer date without any furiher nouce.

Claims A Prood ol Claim s s sgned stoternent deseribing a creditors chame 88 Proot of Claim form is pot iacluded with
this notice, you can obtudn viae at any baakrupiey cloek's office A seeured eredilor retiins nghts in s collatera)
regardless of whether that creditor faes o Proot of Clien, 10y oa do pot (ke g oot ol Claim by the © Deadiine o
File a Proof of Claim™ lListed on the front side. vos masght oot be paid any mioney on your cleira from other assels in
the hupkrupiey case. To be puid yon muast Hle w Prood of claam eves  your chatm is bsted w the sehedules Ged by
the debtor Tiling a Proot of Claim sobmits the crediior o the jurisdictsen of the baskrupley court, with
conseqaences a fwyer con explain. For example. o secured creditor whe fies o Prool of Claun may surrender
important goamonctary rights, including the night w oo jury sl Filing Deadline for 2 Foreign Creditor: 1he
deadlines for lling clatmes st Forth on dhe {rontof Giks notice apady 1o 23] ereditora. L shis notice hos been mailed w
a creditor o a forign address, the crediior may file g motion reguesting the vowrt 1o exiend the deadline.

Discharge ol Debis The debior s secking a discharge of most debis, which may ncliede your debt. A discharge incuns that you may
never iy o collect the debr from the debtor, B yes bedieve thet a debt owed 10 you s aot dischargesbic under
Bunkrepoy Code § 523an 2y or (4). you most stan a Lowsuit by fihing a complaint m the baskeupiey clesk's office
by the "Dewdlive to Fide o Complunl 1 Detenmine Dischargeability of Certam Db listed on the front side. The
bankruptey clerk’s olfice mtist reccive the complaint and sny required filing Yoo by that deudline.

Exempt Property The debior s permitted by Liny to keep cortain properly as exempl ¥xempt propersy will ol be sold and distributed
W creditors. even 1 the debtors case is converted o chapler 7. The debtor muost fite ¢ Hst ol all property claimed as
exeinpl. You mnay inspect that List 2 the bunkrupiey clerk's olfice. I you beliove that an exemption clunned by the
dehior is not anthorized by law. you may file an ohjcetion W shat exemption. The bankruptey clerk's office 1nast
recelve the objeciion by the "Deadline to Ohject 1o Exemptions™ fisted on the front side,

Bankruptey Clerk's Any document that you file ur this bunkrapicy case showold be filed through "1CF" (Bleetronie Case Filing) or with
Olfwee the bankruptey clerk’s oftive. You may inspect all documents Tiled, inclisding the Hstof the debtor's property and

debts and the list of property clalmed as exempl, ut the bunkropley clerk's oflice or theouwgh "PACER"(Public Access
Cournt Hleetrome Records ).

Legal Advice The stafi of the bankruptey clerk's office cannot give legal advice. Consull o luwyer to detenmine your rights,

L 3 ]

— N 111 i siCes —

RAPID DATA ACCESS: We cncourage you to register with our Public Aceess 1o Court Electronic Records System
CPACER™) by visiting the PACHR Howe Pase st httanfpacer.pseascourts.eoy

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO DEBTOR: Pursuant 10 Scction 727(a){ 11y and [1328(g) of the Bankrupicy Code, you
are required in most instances to fike a certification with the Clerk. of the completion ol a iti

i i . Failure w0 do so will prevent the issuance of a Discharge, Your case will be closed
and you may be required to pay a reopening lee if you later desire to receive a discharge. Fatlure to file other,
required documents may resukt in the dismissal of your case without further notice.

COPY REQUESTS: To obiain copies of documents, send a writien request to the Clerk's Office,




FORM Bi0 (Official Forme 10) (04/07)

L

LELERD

UN[ LD STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Deblor
Kenneth A Martin
Julia  Martin

('ase Number
5:07-51913.00%

NOTE:
the commencement of the case. A "request” for payment of ap
pursuant to 11 US.C. §503.

"This form should not be vsed to make a clafm Tor an administratlvé expense arising after
administrative expense may be filed

Name of Creditor {The person or other entity to whom the debtor |
owes Moncy OT property

Coluambda Cly Courthonse

Name and Address where notices should be sent: ]
Columbia Oty Conrthonse

Sherif s Oflice O

PO Box 380
Bloomshburg, PA 178]15-0380

Teiephone Numbegr:

Check box 3 you are oware that
anvane else has led a proof of
clann telating o your claim. Autach
copy of statemenl giving particulars.
Check box it you have nover
recerved any notices from the
bankrupiey court in this case.

Check box if the address differs
irom the address on the eavylope
sent to you by the court.

AL
T

THIS SPACE IS FOR Courr Usp ONey

Last four digits of account or other number by which creditor | ¢ Bock here it Ereplaces . . ) .
identifies debtor this claim Ll amends a previously filed claioy, dated:
E. Basis for Claim

3O Goods seld ] Rclircu benelits as defiaed in 11 ULS.C. 811 Ld(a)

[ Servives perlormed |
3 Money foaned

O Personal injury/wrongful death

O Taxes
0 Oiher

fages, salaries, and compensation (/1 ot below)
Last four digits of your 88 #:
Unpaid compensation for services pcrformcd
Iron o _
(dute}

tddaig)

2. Date debt was incurred:

{ 3. M court judgment, dote obtained:

4. Classification of Claim. Check the appropriate box or boxes that best desertbe your claim und state the amounnt of the claun at the titne case

lifed. See reverse side for important explanations,

Unsecured Nonpriority Claim $ .

B Check this hox it a) there s 1o collsterat or lion securing
your clatm, or by vour cluime exceeds the valie of the property seeuring
it, or if ¢} none or only port of your elaim is entitled 0 prority.

Secured Claim
B Check this bo i your ¢laiim is secured by collaterad
tinchuding & nghi of setoff),

Unsecured Priority Claim

L Check this box 1f you have an ansecured prioridy clasm. ofb or part of
which is entatled to priority

Amount eatitled to priceity $_

Spucily the priority of the chaim:
3 Demestic support obligations ander T 1180,
fan By

30T AN L HAG or

O Wages, salarics, or commissions (up ky SHLYS)L* carped within 180
days helore liling of the bankruptey petiton or cessarion of the
dobtor’s business, whichover s earhior - 1L USO8 SOTady.

Ol Contribations 1o an employee benedi plat - 15 U8 8507 1ax5),

Brief Description of Collateral:
0 Real lstate [0 Motor Vehicle [ Other

Value of Collateral:

Aipount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in

secured claim, if any: 8

E1Tp 1o 5 2.425* of deposils toward purchase. lease, or reatal of
properly or services for personal, faily, or household use - 11
(A0 B30T a7

O Taxes or penaltics owed o governmental wniz - 1 US.C 8
S07(ai 8y

O3 Ovher - Specity applicable parageaph of 11 US.CL§ 307 ay_ )

*Amonrets ave sulject to adinstrent an 50 aowl every 3 years therenfier with

respect fo caies commereed o o after the date of adjustinent.

5. Total Amouwnt of Claim st Time Case Filed: $

funsecured )

Bl Check thus box if clatm includes inlerest or other charges i addition to the principal ameon? of the cluim.

inferest or additiona vharges.

{secured) {Total)

Attach nemized statement ol all

{privnly}

6. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of

making this proof of ¢laim.
7. Supporfing Documents:

agreements, and cvidence of perteciion of len.

8. Date-Stamped Copy:
seli-addressed envelope and copy of this prool of claim.

Adterch copiev of supporting docwments. such as promissory noles, purchase
arders. invoices. itemized stalements of runming sceounts. contracts, conrl judgments. morigages, securily
DO NOJE SENTDY ORICGINAE,
documents are not available. explan. 11 the documents are voluminous. altach a summary.

Tosecerve an acknowledgment of the fling of your claim, enclose a stamped.

TTIS SFACE IS FOR COURT UISF ONLY

BOCUMENTS. if the

Dare
this claim (attach copy of power of attorney, i any):

Sipn and print the nume and title. if any, of the creditor or other person authonized to file

Penalty for presemiing frandulenr claim: Fine of up © 3500.000 or imprisenment for up to 3 yeurs, or both. 18 U1,

SO 88 152 and 3571,
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURYT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Kenneth A. Martin : Chapte@' 13
Julia C. Martin, AKA Julie C. Martin
Debiors ' Case No. 5:07-bk-51913 UT

CHAPTER I3 PLAN

Your rights wili be affected by this Plan. You should read this Chapter 13 Plan carefully.

The Debtors, Kenneth A. Martin and Julia C. Martin, propose the foliowing Chapter 13 Plan and
request that it be confirmed:

1. PLAN PAYMENTS TO THE TRUSTEE
A. The Debtors submit 10 the supervision and control of the Trustee all or such portion of the

Debtors’ future earnings or other future income as is necessary for the execution of the Plan, including:

1. The total amount of $370.60 per month. These payments shall begin 30 days from the date
of 1he filing of this Chapter 13 Plan.

2. it s proposed that payments shall be made over a period of 36 months. as necessary to fund
the Plan. _

3. Other Property: Additional sums as necessary to fund the Plan.

B. The entirety of Debtors’ property is exempt and unsecured creditors would receive zero ($0.00)
dollars if Debtors™ estate were liquidated in a Chapter 7 Bankruptey, Unsecurced creditors will receive at
lcast as much under this Plan as they would in a Chapter 7 Bankruptey.

Il CLASSIFICATION OF CREDITORS AND TREATMENT OF CLAIMS

A. CLASS ONE- Claims entitled to priority under Bankruptey Code 11 U.S.C. § 507. Class
One claims which arg tiled and atlowed shall be paid in full through Ocbiors® Chapter 13 Plan before all
other claims.

1. The Chapter 13 Trustee will reccive compensation through the Plan in the amount permitted
by the Bankruptey Code, but no more than 10%.

2. Attorney’s fees of $2,000.00 and such other atlorney’s fees as approved by the Court, above
the attorney disclosure amount, owed o James Beatrice, Jr.. shall be paid m fuil in this class, including any
claim filed pursuant o 11 ULS.C8 1305%a).

3. Amounts necessary for payment of Class Five Claims. if any.

4. Domestic Support Obligations- None

B. CLASS TWO-Treatment of Secured Claims- Class Two Claims are any claims secured by a lien
against Debtors” property. Class Two claims which are timely filed and allowed shaif be paid prior to payment
of creditors in subsequent classes, but fullowing fuil payinent of Class One Claims,

L. Debtors are homeowners whose residence at 1505 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, 18603, has a fair market value of $83,000.00 dollars.

2. Debiors” residence s encumbered by a mortgage to Wells Fargo Bank, NA. and property
taxes are owed o Columbia County for 2007, Dcbiors intend to make [ull payment of the arrearages owed
on the morigage and the real esiate taxes owed through payments (0 the Chapter 13 Trustee. Said
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adequale protection of the secured claims.

3. Effect of Copfirination- Title to the property of the estate shali revest in Debtors upon
confirmation of the Plan, and Debtors and their family shall have the sole right to the use and possession of
this property during the pendency of this case, including the right to sue. seil or lease such property during
the ordinary course of their aflairs. Confirmation of this Plan shall not bar ihe Debtors (rom filing
objections 1o any claim or seeking the determination of the extent, validity and or priority of any liens.
Confirmation of this Pian shall not bar the Debtors from seeking a determination as 1o the dischargeability
of any debt. _

4. Property Exempt- Any money or property acquired by either the Trustee or Deblors while
this case is pending shall be deemed exempt property of Debtors, i excinptibic, and shall forthwith be
delivered to Debiors.

5. Proof of Claim Requirement- 1f a proof of claim iy not filed with the Bankruptey Court and
served upon the Trustee within the deadline set forth in the Notice, it shall be conclusive for all legal
purposes that no debl 1s owed and any liens shall be deemned satisfied.

6. Cosignery- By failing to object to this Plan or any modifications thereof, all creditors holding
claims, agree not 10 make any effort to collect their claims from any co-signers or guaranor that may
exist, so long as this casc remaing peading,

7. After Confirmation of this Plan- Debtors shall retain the right 10 object 10 any Proof of Claim
until such claim has been paid in full by the Chapler 13 Trustee.

8. Effect of Discharge- Upon completion of this Plan, all debts listed in Debtors’ schedules or
provided tor by this Plan, except any cxcepled by 11 U.S.C. 1328(a). shali be discharged.

9. Leases- The following unexpired leases are treated as follows: None.

10. Motion to Avoeid Liens under §522(f) - Debiors move to avoid the (ollowing liens that impair
their exemptions: American General Consumer Discount Co. $2.513.00, Columbia County, # CV-

00001 13-07 and Cititinancial $3,086.22, Columbia County # CV-298-06,

1. Notice- This Plan contains evidentiary matiers which, if not controveried. may be accepted by
the Bankruptey Court as true.  Although creditors cannot vote on this Plan, thev are permitied 1o object 10
its confirmation and may suifer adverse consequences i they do not do so within the deadline set by notice
pursuant to §1324 11 U.S. Bankruptey Code and local rules. the Court may confirm fhis Plan and accept
other evidentiary matiers as frue, if no objections tw confirmation are filed.

Plated: Seplembor 13, 2007 3 Kennoth A, Marin

menncti: AL Marting Debtor

Dated: Septeimber 13, 2007 s/ Julia C. Mariin
Jubia €. Martin. Joini Debior

Correspondence may be direeted to:
James Beatrice, Jr., PO, Box 70, Hughesville, PA 17737, (5701546-2050
Reference- Chapter 13 Plan- Kenneth A, & Julia C. Martin, Casc No. 5:07-bk-51913 JJT

3



SEP-13-2007(THY) 0O1:32 BERWICK RREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FAX}15707528474 F. 0037007

| BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

September 12, 2007

Timothy T. Chamberiain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.Q. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VS,

KENNETH A. MARTIN
JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY

DOCKET # 95ED2007 JD # 548ID2007

Dear Timathy:

The updated amount due on sewer account #133922 for the property located at
1505 Fairview Avenuc Berwick, Pa through October 2007 is $170.58.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Ky S

Keily Greer
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
1108 Freas Avenue » Berwick, PeRASNAI IS4, Ger ortnity Provider and Frovider

Phone: (570) 752-8477 = Fax: (570) 752-8479




Fax Server 8/1/2007 9:49:30 AM PAGE 1/001 Fax Server

Phelan Hallinan and Schmieg, L.L.P,
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1817 Jobn F. Kennedy
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563.7000
Main Fax 215-583.5534

Peter J. Tremper Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext. 1481 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

August 1, 2007
Via Telefax 570-389.5625
Memorandum

To: Office of the Sheriff
COLUMBIA County

Atn: Real Estate Dept.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N A,

Vs,

KENNETH A MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
COLUMBIA- No. 548-CV-2007

Premises: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Dear Sir or Madam:

Please POSTPONEthe Sheriffs Sale of the above referenced property which is
scheduled for August 1, 2007. Please reschedule this sale for October 24, 2007 at 10:00
am.

Should you have any questions or concems do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Peter J. Tremper
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- BEATRICE LAW OFFICES
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELLORS AT LAW
PO BOX 70
HUGHESVILLE, PA 17737
(570)-546-2050

J N\
JANES BEATRICE, TR,

ALTHEA . EEATRICE
ANTHONY C HEATRICE

mmmmw

TO: Sheriff Chamberlain ' Tele: 38%-5622
Columbia County Fax; 389-5625
FROM: ATTORNEY JAMES BEATRICE, JR.

RE: Martin, Kenneth & Julia real estate sale for 8/1/07
Kindly stay sale per filing of this Chapter 13 Bankruptecy. Thank you.

Number of Pages including Cover: 4 ) JATE: 7/31/07
If you have not received all Fages, or have problems receiving, please call sender
Message:

Atzached correspondence regarding above-referenced matter.

CONFINENTIAYLITY NOTICE

The information transmitted herewith may be confidential and protected from disclosyre
by law as proprietary nforination, attorney-client COMmmunications, attorney work praguct
or otherwise .1t is intended for the exclusive use of the named recipient,

I vou are not the named recipient, disclosure or distribution of the information t
herewith may be subject 1o legal restriction ar sanction, and you are requested
by telephone to arrange for return of the information and all copies.

ransmitted
to notify us
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Oficial Form [ (4073

United States Bankruptcy Court -
Middle District of Pennsylvania Voluntary Petition

Name of Debtor (F mdividual, cnter Lasl, First, Middk): Namc of Foimt Debtor (Spowsc) (L ast, Firat, Middicy
Martin, Kenneth A Martin, Juka C

All Other Mames used by the Debitor in the Jast 8 yoars : All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the Inat § yoars
(include martied, maiden, and trade names): (mclude mamicd, maiden, snd trads names):

FKA Julie C Deelay; AKA Julie C Martin; FKA Julia & Deeley

Last four digits of Soo. Sce/Complete EIN of ofler Tax XD No. (e than oae, sta Lmll‘(mrd-igi: of Soc. Sce/Camplets ETN ov ofler Tax 1D 140, (f mor e ond, stae ot )

XXX-XX-3232 oo-nx-1361
Strest Address of Debtor (No. and Stredt, City, and Stake): Strevt Addrmas of Jomt Debtor (Ne_ and Street, City, and Staic):
1505 Farview Ave 1505 Fairview Ave
Berwick, PA Berwick, PA
ZIP Code ZPCcdo  §
l 18603 [18603
Connly of Residenec or of e Principal Place of Basmess: County of Renidenoe o of the Principal Place of Beworcss:
Columbia Columbia
Adniling Address of Deblor (ifaﬂ'ml from sirest addicas) Mailing Address of Joint Dobtos (i-l:d.iffml from street addresa)
P Code ZIP Code
Looation of Principal Anscis of Busi Dbl
if differcat from sbhoel nddress above): - F ’
¢ 5-~07. . bK-519/3
Type of Debior Nature of Business Chapter of Bankraptry Code Usder Which
{Form of Organization) [Check ons o} the Petition iy Filed {Check one bax)
{Check ane box) 3 Healfth Care Bosimess £l Chapter7
i [ Singlc Asact Real Estate as defmed ter {itiom [ iti
B individusl Gneludes Jomt Deblors) in 31 USC. § 101 (S18) 4 Chapter 9 L) Chapter 15 Petition For Recoguition
- A . [ Chapter 11 of » Forcign Main Proceoding
Sec Exhibit I} an pape 2 of this firm, 3 Railroad . ..
Oc ion (inchades LLE and L] O Stockbraker O Chapicr12 O Chupicr 15 Petitiom for Resognition
crpcmmt:m (n "y 0 odity Broker B Chepter13 of a Forcign Noamain Proceeding
U Partnership [m) Clearing Bank
O Other (11 debior isnot one of e above entites,  § {] Other Nature of Debts
check this box and siate type of entity below | Tax-Exewpd 7 {Check onc bax)
[Check box, if applicablc) H Detss are primactiy eonzumer debts, O Dcbs urc primariby
] Debtor in & tac-cxempt organizetion defined in 11 US.C. § OI(8) as business debts.
under Fitle 26 of the Unitcd States "mcwrred by an individual primarily for
Code (the Internsl Rovimoes Code). & personal, family, or hoascheld purpose ™
Filing Fee {Check onc box) Check one box: Chaptcr 11 Debiors
M full Filing Fee atiached [0 Debtor is x small bunincss debtor ae defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101{51D),
Debtor i 24 11 buai debhor defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101{51T)).
O Fiking Fee to be pwid in instalnents (applicablc to individuals oady). M oo Debtor is not  small business debtor as definod in 11 US.C. § 101(3TD)
atach signed application for the coart's considerstion omrtifying that the debtor O Debtocs . - .
B i ; Zgregate nom ontmegent liquidated debty {excluding debts owed
i3 umablc 10 pay fee except m mstallments. Role 1006(h). See Offickal Form 34 10 insidem or affilintes) acs less than 52,159,000, 3
L] Filing Fe< veaiver ;equested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must | Che ol all applicsbls boxes:
attech sigeed apphcation for the cowts consideration. Sce Official Form 3B, [l A plen is being e with this petition.
El Acceptances of Lhe plan wete soliciled prepetition from ome or morc
clmses of creditors, w accordanes with 11 11.5.C. § 1126¢b).

Statlstical Admimirirative Infarnratfon = James Beatrice, Jr. ** THIS SPACE 15 FOR COUKT USE ONLY
Il Dehtor extimaics that fands will be available for distribution o unsesured creditons.
O . . R ] m-’d‘d -‘-Q D'tSTl"a‘c'r O‘F
Deblor cstimntes that, afler any cxempt propesty is exchuded and administrative expenses paid,
the ] fonds available for distcibuion | ured credi . .
re will e noe n o for o unAcs: cradilors. ,(9 B w,"?sa D'Uf‘S]O?‘\
Estimeated Wumber of Creditos
' 1- 50 1400 200- T0ax 50001- 10,0a1- 25001 100.001- CVER
49 90 199 209 5,000 10,000 25,000 50,000 100,000 100,000
- o 0 o &} O o o O ul JUL 3 1 2007
Estimaled Asscts
O sow 0 510001 w B 0000 w O sy 0ean0tte 3 Mocethan ’ o]
310,000 $100,000 $1 million $100 million $160 rilliom 1. HD Am ©
Esttmated Tiabif#jio
O st O ssom0 to Wl 5100007 0 [T $1.000001 1= [ Meoretmn
550,000 £100,000 31 owilhon F0G million $100 mrillicn
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Official Foxm 1 (4/07) FORM BS. Page 2
oy Mame of Debtor(s)y
Voluntary Petition Martin, Kenneth A
{This page must be vompleted and filed in every case) Martn, Julia C
AN Prior Bankrupicy Cases Filled Within Last B Years (If moce than two, sttach additioral shect)
Locagon Case Number: Date Filed:
Where Filed: - None -
Lacation Case Number: Date Filed:
Where Filed:
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Pactrer, or Afliliate of this Debtor (Jf wore Hian one, atach additional sheet)
HMamec of Debtor: Case Number: Daie Filed:
- None -
Distract: Relationship: Judge:
Exhibit A Extubit B
(To bre completed if debior i3 an individuzl whose debts are primarily consumer debis.)

(To be completed 1f debtor is required to file perodic reporis (e, 1, the atiormey for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare thet 1

forrmg 10K and 10Q) with the Secusitics and Exchange Commission }I';.w n;gm;;*flm&m ﬂr!mﬂ:ﬂl' procecd 35:-;! lef 7.3 1,1‘

pursuant fo Section 13 or 15(d) of the Secarnties Exchange Act of 1934 o c L. Code, prc ciplam, c rclicf availsb)

and is requesting reliefunder chapter 11.) Mﬁsﬁmﬁﬂﬁnwﬁfy that I deliversd to the debior the noticz

[J Exhibit A is attached and made & part of this petition. X _/sl James Beatrice, Jr. Juby 30, 2007
Signature of Attomey for Debtor(s) (Date)
James Beatrice, Jr.

Exhibit C
Does the deblor owa or have possexsion of sy propenty that poscs ov i alleged o pose a thioat of imm imcat and ideatifmbls harm to peblx health or safety?
O Yes, and Fthibit C is stteched and made » part of this pelition.
M No.

Exhikit D
(To be completed by every individual debtor. If & joimt potition is filed, each spousc musi complete and atiach & separaie Exhibit D)
H Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is atached mnd made a part of this petition.
H this is a joint petition:
B Exhibin D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petilion.

Information Regarding the Debtor - Yenue
(Check any applicable box)
[ Diebtor kas boen domiciled or has had 2 residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this Dhstrict for 180
days immediatcly preceding the dale of this petition or for a longer part of sech 180 days than i any other District
a Therc is 2 bankmptey case concerning debtors affiliate, general parmer, or partnership ponding in this Distrct

0o Debtor is « debtor in 2 forergn proceeding and has jts principal place of business o prineipal assets in the Umnited Siates in
this Destrict, or has no pringipal place of busimess or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an sction or
proceeding [ a federal or state court] in this District, ar the interests of the panies wilt be served in regand 1o the relict
sought in this Distact.

Statement by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property
{Chech ait applicable boxcs)

0O Landlord has a judgment aganst the debtor fos possession of debtor's residence. (IF box cheaked, complets the faflowing. )

(Name of landlord that obisincd judgment)

(Address of ladlord)

a Debtor claims that under appliceblie nonbankruptey law, there are circumstances under which the debter would be
pemitted to cure the totire monetary defant that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the jndgment for
possession was enfered, and

O Debior has included m this potition the deposit with the court of sny rent that woeld becoms due during the 30-day period
after the filing of the petition.
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FORM Bl Page 3

Signature(s} of Debtox{s) (IndividuakJoint)

1 declarc under penalty of perjury that the information provided in
this petition ig true and comect.

[if petitioner is an individuai whose debts zre primparily consumer
debts and has chosen 1o file under chapter 7] I am aware that [ may
procecd under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States
Code, understand the relief available vnder ench snch chapter, and
choose o procecd under chapier 7.

[f no attomey represents me and no bankmptcy petition preparer
signs the petition] I bave obiained and read the notics required
by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of Gitle 11, United
States Code, specified tn this petition.

X st Kenneth A Martin
Signatare of Debtor Kenneth A Martin

X /st Julia T Martin

g ‘Name of Debtor(s)
Voluntary Petition Martin, Kenneth A
(This page musi be compleiled and filed in every case} Martin, Julia C
Sipmatures

Sigasture of 3 Foreigm Represeatative

1 declare under penalty of pajory that the isformation provided wn this petilion
s true and correet, (hat | am the foreign representative of a deblor in a forzign
provecding, and that 1 am authorizoed to file this petition.

(Check only ome bax)

[1 I roguest relicl in accopdano: with chapter 13 of titke 11. Uniled Siales Code.
Certified copics of the documents required by 12 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
(] Porsusentto 11 US.C. §15EE, I rogwest redef m d with thc chapt
of title 11 specified in this petiion. A cartified copy of the order grenting
reangmition of the foreign mam procecdimp i aliached.

X

Signature of Forcign Represcontive

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Datc

Signature of Joint Debtor Julia C Martin

Tolephone Number {If not represented by attorney)

July 30, 2007
Drate

Signature of Non-A ttorney Elnlr.ruptqr Pefition f‘rvparer

I declare under penalty of pegury that: {11 I am a bankmptey
petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this
document for compensation aud have provided the debtor with a
copry of this document and the notices and nformation required
onder 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b) and, (3} if rubes or

Signatare of Attorney

X ’si James Beatrice, Jr.
Signature of Attomay for Debtor(s)
James Beatiice Jr.
Printed Name of Attoruey for Diebio(s)
Beatrice Law Offices
Firm Name

PO Box 70
Hughesville, PA 17737

Address

570-546-2050
Telephonc Number

Juiy 20, 2007
Dare

guidelines have been promulgsed purspant bo 11 US.C_ § 110(h)
setting o maximam fee for services chargeable by bankrupioy
petition preparers, I have given the debitor notice of the maximum
amount before preparing any document for fling for a debtor or
accepling any fec from the debror, as required in that scotion.
Officizl Form 9B is aitached.

Primexd Name mnd title, if any, of Bankraptcy Petition Preparer

Social Secutity mumber {If the bankrutpcy petition proparer is oot
an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer,
principal, responsible persen or partner of the bankruptey petition
preparer X Redquived by 1E US.C. § 110.)

Address

X

Signature of Debior (Corporation/Partmership)

I declare under pennlty of pefary that the mformation provided in
this petition is true and cormect, and that T have been authorized 1o
file this petition on behall of the debtor.

The debtor roquests celief in accordance with tho chapter of ntle 11,
Umited States Code, specified in this petition.

X

Signature of Authorized Individual

Printed Name of Authorized Individaal

Title of Authorized Individeal

Date

Date

Signature of Bankmptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal,
responsible person or partner whose Social Securnity number is
provided above.

Names and Social Securty numbers of all other individuals wheo
prepared or assisted m preparing this docoment unless the
banknipicy petition prepeaner is not an individual-

If motre than ooe person prepared this document, attach additional
sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A barkruptcy petition preparer s failare io comply with the
provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankrupicy
Procedure may result in fones or imprivomment or botk 11 ULS.C.
5110; I8 US.C. §156




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Barry, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice

July 11, 18,25, 2007 as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or
publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal
advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the
subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing
statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

B P

—

/—S;t : .
Sworn and subscribed to before me this QDda of Jv>200_"

COMMON YLAVANIA
.. Notarial Seal
My cOmIniseHuex pinedfeider, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbka Courtty
My Commission Expires July 3, 2011
Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Notares

AN NOW,.eiiincveeeeieeeney 200 1 hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.........ocovvren.n... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff : Civil Diviston
VS. : Columbia County
Kenneth A. Martin : No. 2007-CV-548
Julie C. Martin A/K/A Julie C. Deeley
Defendants
ORDER

AND NOW, this ¥ dayof % , 2007 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $70,916.46
Interest Through &/01/07 4,150.59
Per Diem $13.79

Late Charges 0.00
Legal fees 1,250.00
Cost of Suit and Title 1,370.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs 0.00
Property Inspections 47.50
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion 0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium/Private 28.59

Mortgage Insurance
NSF (Non-Sufficient Funds charge) 0.00



Suspense/Misc. Credits (162.48)
Escrow Deficit 508.71

TOTAL $78,109.37
Plus interest from 8/01/07 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The above figure is not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BY THE COURT

151501



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PL EAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ¢ Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff : Civil Division
vs. © Columbia County
Kenneth A. Martin : No. 2007-CV-548
Julic C. Martin A/K/A Julie C. Deeley
Defendants
ORDER
ANDNOW, this ¥ _ dayot J) £ . 2007 the Prothonotary is ORDERED to

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nune pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance $70,916.46
Interest Through &/01/07 4,150.59
Per Diem $13.79

Late Charges 0.00
Legal fees 1,250.00
Cost of Suit and Title 1,370.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs 0.00
Property Inspections 47.50
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion 0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium/Private 28.59

Mortgage Insurance
NSF (Non-Sufficient Funds charge) 0.00

SR



Suspense/Misc. Credits

(162.48)
Escrow Deficit 508.71
TOTAL $78,109.37

Plus interest from 8/01/07 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.

Note: The abov

¢ figure s not a payoff quote. Sheriff's commission is not included in the above
figure.

BY THE COLURT

151501



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Atty. I.D. No. 69849
One Penn Center, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. - Court of Common Pleas

Plaintift : Civil Division
Vs, : Columbia County
Kenneth A. Martin I No. 2007-CV-548
Julie C. Martin A/K/A Julie C. Deeley
Defendants

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSFSS DAMAGES

Plaintiff, by its Attomey, Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the
Prothonotary to amend the judgment in this maiter, and in support thereof avers the following:

I. Plaintiff commenced this foreclosure action by filing a Complaint on March 27,
2007, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit
AT

2. Judgment was entered on May 7, 2007 in the amount 0f$75,034.68. A true and
correct copy of the praecipe for Judgment is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as

Exhibit “B”.



3. Pursvant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default Judgment
contaming a dollar amount must be cutered for the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which can be calculated from the complaint, i.e. bringing the interest current. However, new items
cannot be added at the time of entry of the judgment.

4. The Property is listed for Sheriff's Sale on August 1, 2007. However, in the event
this motion has not been heard by this Honorable Court by that date, Plaintiff may continue the sale
i accordance with Pennsylvania Rule of Cjvi] Procedure 3129.3.

5. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendants' behalf since the
Complaint was filed and Defendants have been given credit for any payments that have becn made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:

Principal Balance $70,916.46
Interest Through 8/01/07 4,150.59
Per Diem $13.79
Late Charges 0.00
Legal fees 1,250.00
Cost of Suit and Title 1,370.00
Sheriff's Sale Costs 0.00
Property Inspections 47.50
Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion 0.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium/Private 28.59
Mortgage Insurance
NSF (Non-Sufficient Funds charge) 0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits (162.48)
Escrow Deficit 308.71
TOTAL $78,109.37
6. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient 1o satisty the amounts due on the
Mottgage.
7. Under the terms of the Mortgage and Penunsylvania law, Plaintiff is entitled to

inclusion of the fi gures set forth above in the amount of judgment against the Defendants.



8. Plaintiff’s foreclosure Judgment is in rem only and does not include personal

liability, as is addressed in Plaintift’s attached brief

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court amend the
Judgment as requested.

Date: | @\ﬁﬂ lﬁ l By

Michele M. Bradfold, Esquire
Attomney for Plaintiff



PHONE
(370) 3A9-5622

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370) 7B4-6300
FAX; (570} 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WELLS FARGO BANK.

VS.
KENNETH & JULIE MARTIN

WRIT OF EXECUTION #95 OF 2007 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY

June 28, 2007  POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF KENNETH & JULIE MARTIN AT 1505 FAIRVIEW AVE. BERWICK

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUITY PAUL D’ANGELO .

SO AN

DEPUTY SHERIFF

7:%1 Chondl
TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 29™ DAY OF JUNE

2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Natarial Seal

wendy Wastovar, Notary Public
Bioomsburg, Columbia Co., PA

¥ny Commission Expires November 07, 2009




1SN
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Main Fax 215-563-5534

I

July 2, 2007

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

RE: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
vs. KENNETH A. MARTIN and JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
COLUMBIA COUNTY NO: 548-CV-2007
Dear Sir or Madam:
Enclosed please find the following:
XX Affidavit of service pursuant to rule 3129 with attachments.
Please find attached a copy of the original Affidavit of service pursuant to rule
3129, which has been sent for filing with Columbia County Prothonotary’s Office as of
the date of this letter.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the
sale is to be stayed or postponed.***

for PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

***PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE 8/1/07 SHERIFF’S SALE.*#*



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

vs. No.: 548-CV-2007
KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A

JULIE C. DEELEY

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA )

Sale Date: 8/1/07

[, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE attorncy for KENNETH A. MARTIN hercby

verify that on JUNE 21, 2007 true and correct copies of the Notice of Sheriffs sale were

served by certificate of mailing to the recorded lienhdlders.

. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: July 2, 2007
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TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570 35621 BLODMSBURG, PA 17515 (3701 7844300
FAX: (37D 3895625
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, .- Docket# 95ED2007
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

KENNETH A, MARTIN
JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, MAY 31, 2007, AT 3:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON JULIE MARTIN AT 1505 FAIRVIEW AVE., BERWICK BY HANDING TO
JULIE MARTIN, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS FRIDAY, 12 01, 2007 ‘T"' i .
/W Y ) amclly T. Chow fulai

NOTARY AUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
3 Notarial Seal . ‘ Z ﬁ

wendy Westover, Notary Public
i Bloomsburg, C_:olumbia Co., Pﬁ_} 2008 P DANGELD
“#y Commigsion Expires November 07, DEPUTY SHERIEF




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBREA COUNTY

PHOME COURT HOUSE - PO, BOX 380 24 HOLIE PHONE
(570) 3N9.5622 SLOOMSBLIRG, PA 17815 578 784-R300
FAX: (570} THD-5625
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. Docket # 9SED2007
V3 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

KENNETH A. MARTIN
JULIE C, MARTIN AKA JULIE C, DEELEY
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, MAY 31, 206'?, AT 3:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON KENNETH MARTIN AT 1505 FAIRVIEW AVE., BERWICK BY

HANDING TO JULIE MARTIN, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT

AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF,

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS FRIDAY, JUNE 01, 2007 ‘T_, . -
Wty Jrtre ety o

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
COMMON %
Notariat Seal X . - M

Wandy Westover, Notary Public
i Bloomsburg, Columbia Co., PA
4y Commission Expiras November 07, 2009

P. D'ANGELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF




JUN-06-2007(WED) 10: 31 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER RUTHORI (FAX)15707528479 P_00c/00¢

BAJOA

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY:

June 6, 2007

Timothy T, Chamberlain

Shetiff of Columbia County

Court House- P.Q, Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

V8.

KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY

DOCKET # 95ED2007 JD # 548JD2007

Dear Timathy:

The balance due on scwer account #133922 for the property located at 1505
Fairvicw Avenue Berwick, Pa through September 2007 is $260.54.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincarely,

| &%J%U‘*‘“
Kelly Greer

Aathority Clerk

Hearing Jmpaired 711

Y Provider and Provider*
1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pﬁﬂ%ﬁ’ﬂf‘%’éﬁgﬂmﬂﬂ@ rovider and Provider

Phone: (570) 752-8477 = Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N A.
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE,
BERWICK

SERVED UPON 6 Ao, € f - € s

|
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION U
DATE ¢5-34 ¢2 TIME /'z‘vé* MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB_“"POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY e "> oA e zse




WZOO? County & Municipality - DATE BILL NO. -
BERWICK BORO .. ~OR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2007 4841
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: ' DESCRIFTION ASSESSMENT J™ MILLS ] TESS DISCOUNT | AX AMGUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY
Connie C Gingher GENERAL 21,032 6.146 126.67 129.26 142 19
1615 Lincoin Avenue SINKING 1.345 27.72 28.29 31.12
Berwick PA 18603 LIGHT 1 20.61 21.03 22.08
FIRE 1.25 i 25,76 26.29 27.60
HOURSMON, TUE, THUR & FR! | 9:30AM - 4PM BORO RE 10.6 218.48 222,094 234 09
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & HOLIDAYS,
CLOSED FRIDAY AFTER DISCOUNT The dReooiT T 5ot
PHONE:570-752-7442 have boan calcurated.  |PAY THIS AMOUNT Apri 301 > Jm‘;f & Jmifz
for your convenience If paid on or before | If paid on or before If paid after
_ CNTY " TWp This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse on:
MARTIN KENNETH A & JULIE C Penalty 10 % 5% January 1, 2008
1505 FAIRVIEW AVE PARCEL: 04D-05 -156-00,000 i
BERWICK PA 18603 1505 FAIRVIEW AVE
1653 Acres Land 2,880
Buildings 18,152 FILE COPY
YOU Cesiie a Total Assessment 21,032




COUNTY OF COLUMEIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 06/01/2007 Fee: $5,00 Cert. NQ: 3465
MARTIN KENNETH A & JULIE C District: BERWICK EBORO
1505 FAIRVIEW AVE Deed: 20040 -5888
BERWICK PA 18603 Location: LOT 140

Parcel Id:04D-05 -156-00,000

Asgessment: 21,032
Balancesg as of 06/01/2007

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

o .r_i«-'ﬁ{j_){”f’r{f;;{} i ~ Per: a"/'}‘j,}l.-

RJL in
T AT

BALANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED ~ 5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIEF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY

ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON ~Joz MHopyer

RELATIONSHIP DZ)‘O(;T? ™, ,‘er CTap IDENTIFICATION
DATE éf{ -] TIME jo)n MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB X POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY u*mr DATE (= -/ ~7




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N A.
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON D & agillrs

RELATIONSHIP Cl TRV IDENTIFICATION
DATE C_«—z -+ TIME 532 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB_X POE___CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

¥

DEPUTY Q‘(QLQCL DATE G~-|--7
()



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N A,
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN
JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
KENNETH MARTIN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1505 FAIRVIEW AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON J i g M T IS
RELATIONSHIP s EE IDENTIFICATION
DATE 0¢ 27 ¢TTIME _/Svo  MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: ~ A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _~POB__ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Pl -
f s 4
DEPUTY % M DATE 0§ £,.0°7




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N A.
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JULIE MARTIN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1505 FAIRVIEW AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON TV LI maer., o
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATECS 3. ¢7 TIME 4500 MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex _  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _-": POB__ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

Mo oW

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

o~
DEPUTY /J;,zl ),7//,/{ DATE ©& X/. 0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/29/2007 DOCKET # 95ED2007
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C. MARTIN AKA JULIE C. DEELEY
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON AL oy f gz S
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE €$-3/-¢7 TIME /<20 MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB_«POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS '

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY ) 'Z»«a M DATE O Tl 07




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE L

DATE RECEIVED C-a%- 07
DOCKET ANDINDEX ¢ -’.:

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR L CK# -
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE **

"w-.

FREL KRR

SALE DATE Ao /s TIME o0
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15T WEEK

2N° WEEK

3RD WEEK B —




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 1, 2007 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 548 OF 2007
JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL
DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR
OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO
BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815,
ALL THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Berough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as foilows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest comer of Lot No. 14 1, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar Street an Fairview Avenue,
on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three {3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance
of 160 feet to a fifieen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said alley, north eighty-seven {87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a
distance of 45 feet to the corner of Lot No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes
west a distance of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute)
minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. Sec plot or plan recorded in the Recorder's Office at
Bloomsburg, PA in Misceilaneous Book No. 7. pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSaile National Bark, as Trustce under the Pooling and Servicing
Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A. Roadarmel, Ir., Sheriff of Columbia County dated
December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsyivania, in Document
ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES 18 VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Dced from LaSalle Bank, N.A.,
fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pocling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, by EMC Mortgage
Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded (5/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888,
Premises heing: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after
the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE
BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the
balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder
for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any
damages recoverabie. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with
any action against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd www.sheriffofecolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 1, 2007 AT 10:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 548 OF 2007
JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL
DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR
OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO
BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815,
ALL THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first 1ot west of Poplar Street on Fairview Avenue,
on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north threc (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute} minutes east a distance
of 160 fect to a fificen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrecs zero (00 minute} minutes west a
distance of 45 feet to the comer of Lot No., 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three {3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes
west a distance of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute)
mimites east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140, See plot or plan recorded in the Recorder's Office at
Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No, 7. pages 496, 497

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing
Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Graator(s) herein, by deed of Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated
December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document
1D Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle Bank, N.A_,
fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, by EMC Mortgage
Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888,
Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimnm payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashicr's check at time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid pricc is to be paid within (8) days after
the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE
BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the
balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder
for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any
damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with
any action against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 1, 2007 AT 10:00 AM
BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 95 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 548 OF 2007
JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL
DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR
OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO
BE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815,
ALL THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEF ENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest comer of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar Strcet on Fairview Avenue,
on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes cast a distance
of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said aliey, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute} minutes west a
distance of 45 feet to the corner of Lot No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes
west a distance of 160 fect to Fairview Avenue; thence aloug Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrecs) degrees zero (00 minute)
minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140, See plot or plan recorded in the Recorder's Office at
Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No, 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f’k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing
Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Scries 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated
December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document
ID Nurnber 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO:; 04D-05-156-00,000
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES 15 VESTED IN Kenneth A, Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle Bank, N.A.,
fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, by EMC Mortgage
Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2604, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888,
Premiscs being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {(10%) percent of the bid price or costs {opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certificd check or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE GF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after
the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE
BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
PERIOD,

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the
balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder’s risk and maintain an action against the bidder
for breach of contract, In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any
damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with
any action against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. ™ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V5.
KENNETH A. MARTIN >o 548-CV-2007 Term 200
JULIE C. MARTIN AU T-ED-§5
A/K/A JULIE C, DEELEY WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

/

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $75.034.68
Additional Fees and Costs $1.920.00
Interest from 05/05/07 to Sale $. o and costs.

at $12.33per diem

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

Dated ﬂm j%,;{d(f;

(SEAL)



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Strcet on Fairview Avenuc, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the corner of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet Lo Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minutc) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of decds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document 1D Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-1 56-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle Nationa? Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
[ax Parcel #



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Damiel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff,
v.

KENNETH A. MARTIN
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

JULIE C. MARTIN

A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 548-CV-2007

Y0 7ED G5

CERTIFICATION

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire hereby verifies that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter and that the premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

(X ) anFHA Mortgage

() non-owner occupied

() vacant

{) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification

0 authorities.

Ol 1 kg

Daniel G. Sc}u‘meg, Esqu1re
Attorney for Plaintiff




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Identification No. 62205 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff
(215)563-7000
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. :  COLUMBIA COUNTY
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715 :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :  CIVIL DIVISION
Y. .
: NO. 548-CV-2007
KENNETH A. MARTIN : /)7 . | 9 -
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE . AT ED- 75
BERWICK, PA 18603

JULIE C. MARTIN
A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
Defendant(s).
CERTIFICATION

Dantel G. Schmieg, Esquire hereby verifies that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter and that the premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

(X ) anFHA Mortgage
() non-owner occupied
{) vacant

() Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This Certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification

0 authorities. W

Daniel G. Schm1eg, ESC[UII“C
Attorney for Plaintiff




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LrP
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Identification No, 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Swmite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-70600

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Plaintiff,
v,

KENNETH A. MARTIN
JULIE C. MARTIN

A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendant(s).

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 548-CV-2007

AT ED- FZ

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

{Affidavit No.1)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G,
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praccipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the followin g
information concerning the real property located at 1505 FAIRVIEW AVEN UE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME

KENNETH A. MARTIN

JULIE C, MARTIN
A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY

NAME

SAME AS ABOVE

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)



3. Name and address of evéFy judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be

sold;
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
WELLS FARGO HOME P.O. BOX 10304
MORTGAGE, INC. DES MOINES, TA 50306
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
TENANT/OCCUPANT 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
COLUMBIA COUNTY P.0. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

P.0. BOX 2675

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA HARRISBURG, PA 17105

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are madc spb_]cct to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. '4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics. a( J
May 16, 2007 QK [)/Cf‘ /}w)
Date Daniel G. Schm1eg, Esqulrf:

Attomey for Plaintiff



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LY

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Identification No. 62205 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Attorney for Plaintiff
(215)563-7000
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
: NO. 548-CV-2007
KENNETH A. MARTIN : - -
JULIE C. MARTIN : (]Zé@ D PG 3
A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY :
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plainiiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was fited, the following
information concemning the real property located at 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

i. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner{(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

KENNETH A. MARTIN 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

JULIE C. MARTIN 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
A/K/A JULIE C, DEELEY BERWICK, PA 18603
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

SAME AS ABOVE



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record lien on the real property to be

sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
WELLS FARGO HOME P.O. BOX 10304
MORTGAGE, INC, DES MOINES, 1A 50306
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
NONE
7. Name-and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
TENANT/OCCUPANT 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
COLUMBIA COUNTY P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

P.O0.BOX 2675

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA HARRISBURG, PA 17105

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge,
information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are mbﬁct to the penalties of 18 Pa, C.S. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics.
May 16, 2007 MWLQB

Date Daniel G. Schm:eg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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HARRY A. ROADARMEL

Columbia County, Pa.
Sir: — There will be placed in your hands

for service a Writ of E_}_QE__C_I_I_I_"_I_QN_(_I_{_EAL_E_S__'[A_T_E), styled as

MM aa
l’ k{h%‘ﬂf}ﬂomey for Plaintiff

If Writ of Execution, state below where defendants will be found, what foods anc
chattels shall be seized and be levied upon. If real estate, attach five double spaced typed
written copies of description as it shall appear on the new deed together with Street and
Number of the premises. Please do not furnish us with the old deed or mortgage.

Sce attached legal description
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1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

___________________________________________ Attorney for Plaintiff
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. chattels shall be seized and be levied upon. If real estate, attach five double spaced typed

written copies of description as it shall appear on the new deed together with Street and
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1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

Attorney for Plaintiff

If Writ of Execution, state below where defendants will be found, what foods anc
chattels shail be seized and be levied upon. If real estate, attach five double spaced typed
written copies of description as it shall appear on the new deed together with Street and
Number of the premises. Please do not furnish us with the old deed or mortgage.
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SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 548-CV-2007
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint
KENNETH A. MARTIN & JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SERYE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE GR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 10 BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.

J KENNETH A, MARTIN

AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK. PA 18603

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTIHER INFORMATICN THAT WILI. ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOw, » 200_, 1, Sherifl of COLUMBIA County, PA do hercby deputize the SherifT of
County, te execute the within and make roturn thereof” according Lo law.

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTL ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within wril may lcave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, alter noti fying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property beforg
sheriff’s sale thereof.

Signature of Attorney or oiher Qriginator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintift Telephone Number Date
__ Defendant

ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Suburban Slation, 1617 John F. Kenncdy Boulevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814 -

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PIAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFTRMED and subseribed to before me this S0 ANSWERS Date

Signature of Dep. Sheriit

. day

of ) 20

Signature of Sherift Date

Sherift of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, nsuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do net detach any copies.
Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 548-CV-2007
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaini
KENNETH A. MARTIN & JULIE C, MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL. COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE,

J JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY

AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Tep., State and Zip Code)

1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WITLL ASSIST [N EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, + 200_, 1, Sheriff of COTUMBIA County, PA <o hereby deputize the Sherift of
County, 1o execule the within and make return thereol accordin g to law.

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLL ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVLER OF WATCHMAN - - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever {s found in posscssion, after notifying person of lovy or
attachment without liability on the parl of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff's sale thereof

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requestin g service on behalf of X3 Plainuiil Telephone Number Date
_ Defendant
ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:
AFFIRMLED and subscribed to before me this | day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Shenff

of 24

Signature of Sheriff Date

Shenft of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plamntiff Court Numbcr
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 548-CV-2007
Delendant Type or Writ of Complaint
KENNETH A. MARTIN & JULIE C., MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
SERV, NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY. CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.
AT ADDRESS (Street or RED, Apantment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK. PA 18603

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHLR INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPLDITING SERVICE.

PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF’S HANDBILL OF SALE,

NOW, | +200__, L, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hercby deputize the Shenft of
County, to execute the within and make retumn thercof according to law,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY AFPLICABLL ON WRIL OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER CF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same withoul a watchman, in cusiody of whomever is found in possession, afler notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff’s sale thereofl

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requesting scrvice on behalf of XX Plaintity Telephone Number Datc
__ Defendang
ADDRLESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kenncdy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Courl Number

RETURNED:
AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Dale
Signature of Dep. Sherift’

of 20

Signature of Sheriff Dale

Sheriff of




'SHERIFF’S RETURN

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

Plaintiff
Vs,

KENNETH A. MARTIN
JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C, DEELEY

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

No. 548-CV-2007CD  Term, 200

WRIT

ISSUED

NOW, 2007, 1,

High Sheriff of Columibia County, Pennsylvania,

do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, to exccute this Writ. This deputation

being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.

Defendants alleged address 15

Sheriff, Columbia County, Pcnnsylvania

By

Deputy Sheriff

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Now, 200_,_at

O Clock m., served the within

upon

al

by handing to

a true and correct copy of the original Notice of Sale and made known to

the contents thereof,

Sworn and Subscribed before me So Answers,
this
day of 20
BY:
Notary Public Sheniff
20, , See return endorsed hereon by Sheriff of
County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this
return

So Answers,

Sheriff

Deputy Sheriff



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

Identification No. 62205 Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Attorney for Plaintiff

(215)563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff,
V. :  CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH A. MARTIN :
JULIE C. MARTIN : :  NO, 548-CV-2007 P
A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY : ) ey — iy
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE ty/ U7 EL TS

BERWICK, PA 18603
Defendant(s).

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

IO: KENNETH A. MARTIN JULIE C. MARTIN A/K/A JULIE C. DEELEY
1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603 BERWICK, PA 18603

Please be advised that this firm is 2 debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information received will be used for that purpose. If you have
previously received a discharge in bankrupicy and this debt was not reaffirmed, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt
collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against property..

Your house (real estate) at 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 is scheduled to be
sold at Sheriff’s Sale on , at a.m., in the Office of the Sheriff at the
~olumbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the Court Judgment of $75,034.68 obtained by
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, (the Mortgagee) against you. In the event the sale is coniinued, an announcement will
»e made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff”s Sale, you must take immediate action:

The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to the Mortgagee, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., the back payments, late
charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call (215) 563-
7000.

. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the

udgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the Sale for good cause.

N You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the better chance you will
lave of stopping the Sale. (Sce the Notice below on how to obtain an attorney.}



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLET' AVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YC HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PL.ACE.

If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the price
bid by calling (215) 563-7000.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared to
the value of your property.

The Sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the Sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call (215) 563-7000.

If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if the
Sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a
Deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A Schedule of Distribution of
the money bid for real estate will be filed by the Sheriff on . This schedule will state who
will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions
(reason why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the Schedule
of Distribution is filed.

You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your home back if you act immediately after the
Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5™ STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borou gh of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 fect to the corner of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343.

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 045-05-156-00,000

ITYLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A, Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustec under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Atiorey in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

b

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
l'ax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest comer of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the comer of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premiscs conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November I, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Coluimbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 20031 6343.

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000

IITLE TO SATD PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 19984,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
T'ax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north cighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the comer of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distancc of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Scrvicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C, Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A , fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Secries 19984,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, ils Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece ot parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrecs zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north cighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the comer of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140, See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497.

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Offtce of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000

1ITLE TO SAID PREMISES 1S VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A ., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the corner of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue: thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140, See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497.

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A,, f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-156-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
['ax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrecs) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 fest to the comer of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497.

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustce under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheri{f of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NO: 04D-05-1 56-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 19984,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/28/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 20040588S.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being the west side of the first ot west of Poplar
Strcet on Fairview Avenue, on what was formerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the comer of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is inlended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497.

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Scrvicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NQ: 04D-05-156-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated Junc 1, 1998, Series 1998-4,
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/2 8/2004, in Deed Mortgage Insi# 200405888.

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot No. 141, this being thc west side of the first lot west of Poplar
Street on Fairview Avenue, on what was tormerly known as the Brittain Farm; thence along said lot, north three (3
degrecs) degrecs zero (00 minute) minutes east a distance of 160 feet to a fifteen (15) foot wide alley; thence along said
alley, north eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance of 45 feet to the corner of Lot
No. 139; thence along said Lot Number 139, south three (3 degrees) degrees zero (00 minute) minutes west a distance
of 160 feet to Fairview Avenue; thence along Fairview Avenue, south eighty-seven (87 degrees) degrees zero (00
minute) minutes east a distance of 45 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

This description is intended to cover and this deed to convey Lot No. 140. See plot or plan recorded in the
Recorder's Office at Bloomsburg, PA in Miscellaneous Book No. 7, pages 496, 497,

BEING the same premises conveyed to LaSalle Bank, N.A., f/k/a LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the
Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated November 1, 1998, Series 1998-4, as Grantor(s) herein, by deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County dated December 22, 2003 and recorded on December 23, 2003 in the
Office of the Recorder of deeds for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Document ID Number 200316343,

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NQ: 04D-05-156-00,000

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Kenneth A. Martin and Julie C. Martin, husband and wife, by Deed from LaSalle
Bank, N.A., fka, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under the Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated June 1, 1998, Series 1998-4
by EMC Mortgage Corporation, its Attorney in fact, dated 05/06/2004, recorded 05/2 8/2004, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200405888,

Premises being: 1505 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
Tax Parcel #
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